
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2017 AT 7.30 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Howard
Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Birnie
Councillor Clark

Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Tindall
Councillor Gbola Adeleke

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Brown, Guest, Link, Matthews, Ransley and W Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact  

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 7)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. Q3 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 8 - 26)

7. FINANCE AND RESOURCES Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Report to follow

8. LEGAL GOVERNANCE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES Q3 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  (Pages 27 - 35)

9. PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE AND INNOVATION Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(Pages 36 - 61)



1

 MINUTES

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 FEBRUARY 2017

Present:

Cllr Birnie
Cllr Chapman (Chairman)
Cllr Douris (Vice–Chairman)

Cllr Silwal
Cllr Taylor
Cllr Tindall

Councillor Williams attended as Portfolio Holder for Community Leadership
Councillor Harden attended as Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory 
Services

Officers: S Marshall Chief Executive 
R Smyth Assistant Director, Performance & Projects
D Skinner Assistant Director, Finance & Resources
C Baker Group Manager, Revenues, Benefits & Fraud
B Trueman Group Manager, Technology & Digital 

Transformation
B Hosier Group Manager, Commissioning, Procurement 

and Compliance 
N Brown Group Manager, Commercial Assets & 

Property Development
M Rawdon Group Manager, People
M Brookes Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 
J Doyle Group Manager, Democratic Services
T Angel Member Support Officer 

Following a Joint meeting of the OSC’s where a budget presentation was given, the 
Finance and Resources OSC meeting began at 8.08 pm. 

OS/017/17 MINUTES

The Minutes of the Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 6th December 2016 were confirmed by the Members present and signed by 
the Chairman.

OS/018/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Adeleke and Elliot. 

OS/019/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

OS/020/17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

None. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2

OS/021/17 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO A CALL-IN 

None.

OS/022/17 JOINT BUDGET REPORT 2017/18
 
D Skinner introduced the report and drew members’ attention to page 5 onwards, 
which detailed the changes since the last Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting in December. He welcomed questions from the committee. 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 11 and queried if the £200k for the leisure review 
was from reserves or if it was additional. D Skinner confirmed it wasn’t additional; it 
was just the £200k from reserves.

Councillor Birnie asked if the staff costs, in addition to pension requirements, had a 
general increase in salaries. D Skinner explained that the increase had factored in 
the 1% pay award and also any increments. He said this was detailed in the report 
from the last meeting in December. 

Councillor Birnie highlighted a large percentage increase in the Management Team 
employee costs. D Skinner advised this was due to the realignment in the Corporate 
Management Team budgets following the realignment of responsibilities following a 
reduction in the posts within the Leadership team. 

Councillor Douris referred to the employee budget reduction in Housing Benefits and 
asked if it was due to a vacancy void or reduction in post. D Skinner advised it was a 
saving created by the removal of a post. 

Councillor Douris sought clarification on the cessation of a Primary Authority 
function. D Skinner advised that Regulatory Services previously carried out 
inspections nationally for Tesco and the activity has been ceased due to the loss of 
income and that it didn’t reflect the risk of activity.  

Councillor Douris referred to the removal of Civic Buildings Business Rates on page 
10 and asked if the rates for The Forum would be lower given the size difference 
and the energy efficiency. D Skinner advised that the energy efficiency wasn’t 
reflected in the rates but The Forum would definitely be more efficient. He said they 
were currently waiting for the calculation of the new business rates. 

Councillor Tindall referred to Councillor Birnie’s earlier question relating to the 
Management Team employee budget and sought clarification on identifying the 
increase for the realignment. The Chief Executive referred to page 9 where a 
detailed summary and breakdown could be found covering inflation, growth items, 
one-off items and officer’s efficiency savings and that there were savings of £103k 
detailed for the leadership team restructure.

Councillor Birnie queried if the 17% increase in the Housing Strategy employees 
budget was due to a new post. D Skinner confirmed it was. 

Councillor Douris referred to the Get Set Go Dacorum project expenditure and 
queried its removal. M Rawdon explained the project was due to finish in September 
2017 and there were no additional costs as it was grant funded.  

Page 4



3

Councillor Douris sought clarification on the past service costs on page 19. D 
Skinner advised it was linked to the cost of the pensions deficit as explained by the 
Corporate Director (finance & Operations) in his presentation on key changes since 
the December OSC.

Councillor Tindall sought clarification on the £27,942 increase in premises budget 
for Community Centres and Public Halls. N Brown said he would look into the matter 
and report back. 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 22 relating to Human Resources Supplies and 
Services and asked why there was such a large increase in the budget. R Smyth 
advised it was due to the Apprenticeship post. 

Councillor Silwal asked if there were any plans to allow extern
[...]
s very low. 

Actions:

Page 5



4

 D Skinner to advise why the employee budget for Community Centres and 
Public Halls has increased to £131,850.

 D Skinner to investigate the increased budget for garage premises. 
 B Hosier to advise if it’s possible to reclaim VAT on parking tickets and if the 

VAT number is displayed on the tickets.  
 N Brown to investigate reason for £27,942 increase in premises budget for 

Community Centres and Public Halls. 

Outcome:

The Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and noted 
the budget proposals for 2017/18.

The Chairman and Vice Chairman commended the officers for all their hard work.

The Chairman said it had been a brilliant year despite the hard times and he hoped 
he could sit here again this time next year and say the same. 

OS/023/17 REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 2016 - 
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES FOR DACORUM BOROUGH 
COUNCIL

J Doyle introduced the report and drew members’ attention to the financial 
implications on page 80 which highlighted that the total figure for the increase would 
be £10,427. He explained that the conclusions were detailed on page 82 and this 
also highlighted that members hadn’t received an increase on their basic allowance 
rate since 2008/09. He said the increase would bring us up to the average 
allowance rate in comparison with other Local Authorities in Hertfordshire. 

Councillor Taylor said he had been involved with discussing the matter at length and 
felt happy to say the increase was acceptable. 

Councillor Tindall felt that a 2.1% increase for members was reasonable as staff had 
received a pay increase in the last few years and the members hadn’t since 
2008/09.  

The Chairman sought clarification on the HM Revenue & Customs mileage 
allowance rate as he thought it was 40p per mile but the report stated it was 45p. 
Councillor Tindall explained that the County Council rate was 45p and his 
understanding was that it was to reflect all motoring costs and not just fuel.  

Outcome:

The Committee considered the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
following its review of the Council’s existing Members’ Allowance Scheme and 
agreed with its recommendations to implement a 2.1% increase. 

OS/024/17 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chairman asked the officers if there were any items they wanted to add to the 
meeting in March. There were no amendments to the work programme. 

Page 6



5

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

The meeting ended at 8.54 pm.

Page 7



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 12

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 12

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 7 March 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2016/17

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2016/17 as at 
Quarter 3 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Recommendations 1) That Committee note the forecast outturn position.

Corporate 
objectives:

Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications: Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report. 

Risk Implications Risk implications are included within the body of the report.

Equalities 
Implications

There are no equality implications.

AGENDA ITEM:  

SUMMARY

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 12

Agenda Item
Page 2 of 12

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Council’s forecast outturn for 2016/17 
as at 31 December 2016. The report covers the following budgets:

• General Fund 

[...]
ership team 
in May 2016, a saving of £70k has arisen in the management team salaries 
budgets.

3.2 Supplies and Services - £230k over budget (5.9%)

Pressure of £65k – This pressure relates to budgeted savings in the Parking 
service which are not expected to be fully realised, and additional costs of 
upgrading Pay and Display machines prior to the introduction of new £1 coin in 
March 2017.

Pressure of £50k – A pressure is forecast in the Revenues and Benefits service 
from bank charges incurred. The new system of credit card surcharging has been 
implemented, but charges recovered from customers at the time of payment are 
being reported in the income section of the relevant departmental budgets.

Pressure of £30k – A pressure of £30k has been identified in the Cemeteries 
service. £15k has been incurred in relation to health and safety requirements 
including Hand Arm Vibration monitoring. A further £15k has been incurred on 
memorial seats and benches for re-sale.

Pressure of £20k – This pressure has arisen from a review of the Estates service, 
which will assist in identifying future efficiencies in the service.

3.3 Income £180k over-achievement of income (1.9%)

Over-achievement of income of £130k – The income on Investment Properties is 
forecast to exceed budget by £130k. An additional £90k of income expected as a 

Page 11



Agenda Item
Page 5 of 12

Agenda Item
Page 5 of 12

result of successful rent reviews secured this financial year. In addition service 
charges are expected to generate an additional £40k of income due to 
improvements in the methodology for billing costs back to tenants. 

Over-achievement of £50k – Car parking income is expected to achieve a surplus 
of £50k this financial year, due to an increased volume of customers using the 
Council owned car parks.

Under-achievement of £70k – The income relating to the Cemeteries Service is 
not expected to be achieved this financial year. New initiatives which were 
expected to generate 
[...]
 refers to those projects which are now complete, but have 
come in under or over budget and those projects which are no longer required.

The current budget is the original budget approved by Cabinet in February 2016, 
plus approved amendments, including re-phasing of the slippage identified at 
Quarter 1 into 2017/18.

Current 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn Rephasing

£000 £000 £000 £000 %
Finance  & 
Resources 12,871 12,660 (447) 236 1.8%

Strategic Planning 
& Environment 6,765 6,125 (831) 191 2.8%

Housing & 
Community 1,742 1,721 0 (21) -1.2%

G F Total 21,378 20,506 (1,278) 406 1.9%

HRA Total 27,390 21,221 (5,668) (501) -1.8%

Grand Total 48,768 41,727 (6,946) (95) -0.2%

Variance

7.2 General Fund Major Variances

There is an overall projected underspend of £873k on the General Fund. This is a 
combination of forecast overspend of £406k, and slippage of £1,279k into 
2017/18.  

Page 16



Agenda Item
Page 10 of 12

Agenda Item
Page 10 of 12

The projected net overspend of £406k includes: 

 Line 84: overspend of £235k on the budget for The Forum. This overspend is 
as a result of work carried out by the main contractors on behalf of Herts 
County Council, for fit out of the Library and the Registry Office. It can be met 
from grant funding received from Herts County Council for their share of the 
costs. 

 Line 165: overspend of £200k on Regeneration of the Town Centre. This 
project is almost at a close, however there are still some issues to be resolved 
regarding the power supply to the town centre. An overspend of £93k was 
reported last financial year on the project, however some further costs are 
expected, which at this stage are estimated to be £200k.This would bring the 
total overspend on the project to £293k, which is approximately 6% of the 
overall budget. Unbudgeted grant and S106 funding has been received to the 
value of £105k, which offsets some of the overspend.

 Line 167: overspend of £235k on the Water Gardens project. An additional 
£50
[...]
ve 273 (10) 263 (75) 188
Management of Change Reserve 1,440 204 (305) 1,339 90 1,429
Technology Reserve 163 (107) 56 56
On Street Car Parking Reserve 149 (128) 21 21
Local Development Framework Reserve 366 (282) 84 84
Dacorum Development Reserve 568 120 (348) 340 340
Planning Enforcement & Appeals Reserve 125 125 (50) 75
Planning & Regeneration Project Reserve 160 (40) 120 120
Litigation Reserve 214 214 214
Vehicle Replacement Reserve 350 350 700 700
Invest to Save Reserve 411 (116) 295 295
Building Control Reserve 86 (86) 0 0
Longdean School Repairs Reserve 7 (7) 0 0
Tring Swimming Pool Repairs Reserve 91 (91) 0 0
Youth Club Reserve 101 101 101
Election Reserve 30 30 60 60
Uninsured Loss Reserve 586 586 586
Training & Development Reserve 114 (26) 88 88
Housing Conditions Survey Reserve 66 15 81 81
Dacorum Partnership Reserve 66 66 66
Dacorum Rent Aid 15 15 15
Dacorum Rent Guarantee Scheme 15 15 15
The Forum Reserve 2,006 (1,758) 248 248
Funding Equalisation Reserve 2,944 (3,606) (662) (662)
Pensions Reserve 1,773 (900) 873 900 1,773
Maylands Plus Reserve 100 (69) 31 31
Total Earmarked Reserves 12,419 719 (7,879) 5,259 865 6,124
General Fund Working Balance 2,499 2,499 262 2,761
Total General Fund Reserves 14,918 719 (7,879) 7,758 1,127 8,885

P
age 26



Report for: Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 7th March 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 3 Performance Report – Legal Governance and 
Democratic Services 

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services 

Author/Responsible Officers:

Mark Brookes (Solicitor to the Council) 

Jim Doyle, Group Manager (Democratic Services)

Purpose of report: To provide Members with the performance report for quarter 
three in relation to Legal Governance and Democratic 
Services.

Recommendations That Members note the report. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Resources and Value For Money; 
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None.

Value for Money

Monitoring Performance supports the Council in achieving 
Value for Money for its citizens.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment completed for each service area as part of 
service planning and reviewed quarterly.

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Equalities 
Implications

Equality Impact Assessment completed for each service area 
as part of service planning and reviewed quarterly.

Health And Safety 
Implications

None

Consultees: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services

Background 
papers:

Annex 1: Quarter 3 Performance Report
Annex 2: Quarter 3 Operational Risk Register  

1. Members will find attached to this report the Corvu performance data for 
Legal Governance and Democratic Services, together with the Operational 
Risk Register, in relation to quarter 3 of 2016/17.  

2. Members will also note that the only Operation Risk which falls within this 
area is CE_R01 Failure to deliver successful elections.

LEGAL GOVERNANCE

3. Legal Governance continues to be heavily involved in many of the Council’s 
critical projects. In particular, significant legal support is being provided in 
relation to the Forum/Gade Zone regeneration project. 

4. The team have now completed the leases in the Forum to Hertfordshire 
County Council, Dacorum Community Trust, Dacorum Credit Union and are 
near to completion on the lease for the Citizens Advice Bureau.

5.   The team have been working with the property and planning teams to 
negotiate and finalise terms with the Council’s development partner (Gade 
Zone Developments Limited) to bring forward the delivery of residential 
development surrounding the Forum.  Heads of Terms have now been 
agreed with Hill Development and work is progressing to finalise contractual 
and sale documentation. 

The Legal Team

6. The Legal team frequently represent the Council in the courts and tribunals, 
leading on 
[...]
ommittee

Date of meeting: 7th March 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Performance and Risk report Quarter 3 2016/17 – 
Performance, People & Innovation

Contact: Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services

Author/Responsible Officer: Robert Smyth, Assistant Director -  
Performance, People & Innovation

Purpose of report: To provide the Committee with analysis of performance and 
risk management for the services and functions provided by 
the Performance, People & Innovation Division.   

Recommendations That the Committee notes the contents of the report and the 
performance of the division for Quarter 3, 2016/17.

Corporate 
objectives:

The Performance, People & Innovation division supports the 
delivery of all corporate objectives, although there is a 
particular focus on ‘modern and efficient council’. 

That is why it is important that it is able to meet its performance 
objectives and manage risk. 

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Poor performance could lead to increases in costs as well as 
reducing the value of our service offer.

Value for Money

The work of the division supports the achievement of value for 
money in the pursuit of the Council’s objectives
.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment reviewed January 2017.

Equalities 
Implications There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications arising from this 
report.

Consultees: None

Background 
papers:

Attached:

1. Quarter 3 Operational Risk and Performance reports

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

This is a regular report to the committee detailing the 
performance of the division over the last quarter.   

The review also considers operational risks and highlights any 
additional controls and ass
[...]
at 
services can be restored within the secondary data 
centre using replicated data.

- PSN Compliance.  

21/02/2017 04:01PM Page 13 of 14

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
December 2016

P
age 57



permissions and a two factor authentication process 
(name and crypto card).  

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

Our approach to ICT resilience continues to be robust. Work is underway on resilient connectivity between The Forum and the data centres (removing common path to 
local BT exchange) and this is expected to be completed in March 2017. Our new server room has been installed and we have completed the virtualisation of our telephony 
system. In October we received our PSN compliance certification and in Q3 overall systems availability was 99.81% and web availability was 99.9%.  

21/02/2017 04:01PM Page 14 of 14

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
December 2016

P
age 58



HR Sickness Indicators

P
age 59



Long and Short Term Sickness split per FTE 

P
age 60



P
age 61


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Q3 Financial Outturn Report 2017/18
	Resources-07-03-2017-Appendices Q3 2016-17

	8 Legal Governance and Democratic Services Q3 Performance Report
	Resources-07-03-2017-LG and DS Performance Report
	Resources-07-03-2017-LG and DS Operational Risk Update Q3

	9 Performance, People and Innovation Q3 Performance Report
	7 March 2017 - F&R Report - performance report
	7 March 2017 - F&R Report - Risk Register
	7 March 2017 - F&R Report - Sickness performance




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

7 MARCH 2017

Present:

Members:

Cllr Adeleke Cllr Douris (Vice Chair)
Cllr B Chapman (Chairman) Cllr Silwal
Cllr Clark Cllr Taylor
Cllr E Collins Cllr Tindall

Also Present: 
Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources; and 
Councillor Harden – Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate Services 

Officers: D Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
M Brookes Solicitor to Council
B Hosier Group Manager - Commissioning, Procurement 

and Compliance
R Smyth Assistant Director - Performance & Projects
M Rawdon Group Manager – People and Performance
C Baker Group Manager – Revenues, Benefits & Fraud
B Trueman Group Manager – Information, Communication 

& Technology
R Baker Group Manager (Financial Services)
J Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

25  MINUTES

The minutes of the Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 7 February 2017 were agreed by the Members present and signed 
by the Chairman.

26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Birnie, Guest and 
Howard.

27  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

28  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.



29  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

30  Q3 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18

D Skinner, Assistant Director - Finance & Resources (DS) introduced the report 
drawing attention the significant matters.

Councillor Tindall noted the increase in costs to effect the upgrade of Council 
operated parking pay and display machines to accommodate the new £1 Coin. 
Councillor Douris sought assurance that there would be a transition period, when the 
machines will accept both coins. B Hosier, GM - Commissioning, Procurement and 
Compliance agreed to look into the matter and let the councillor have details on how 
the transition will be carried out. 

On another matter, Councillor Tindall then asked what initiatives were tried in the 
Cemeteries Service that had been found to be unsuccessful. DS advised that DBC 
had invested in some new style memorial items that had turned out not to be taken 
up at the present time. He advised that DBC would either sell them to others who 
may be able to dispose of them or to hold on to them ourselves until demand arises. 
Councillor Douris pointed out that there were two items relating to the Cemeteries 
Service in this report and questioned if asked if there had been a lack of care in the 
spending at the cemeteries. DS responded that it was not a lack of care but an 
attempt at ‘spend to save’ did not succeed as expected.

Councillor Silwal asked about the overspend at the Forum and was informed that it 
involved Herts County Council expenses. The cost was to fit out the library and the 
HCC share of the cost has since been received.

The matter of changes in the planning regime and recruitment was then raised by 
Councillor Tindall who asked if the vacant posts would cause DBC problems. 
DS responded that this lack of recruitment is a national issue and DBC are 
responding by further training staff and inviting new trainees. 
Councillor Tindall felt one approach would be to enter into partnerships with 
neighbouring authorities to share resources and staff. DS agreed that this is one of a 
number of options being considered by officers.

Councillor Douris then moved to the deficit of income on works referred to on Page 
15 of the agenda and asked if officers had underestimate the costs. DS responded 
that the matter is being examined and addressed and we may have overestimated 
income. A new member of staff dealing with this issue has been in place for six 
months, so has not had the opportunity to make an impact yet, but it is expected they 
will do so in time.

A short discussion then took place on the implications of a reduced contribution on 
pensions and the reasons for it being no longer required.

The meeting moved on to waste issues, beginning with the surplus on recycling 
credit for waste services and the percentage increase on co-mingled waste last year. 



3

DS agreed to investigate the matter and try to identify the differential between 
authorities.

The committee noted the  additional cost to refuse collection of new ‘hard to access 
properties’ and welcomed the attempts to identify where they are and the  work 
underway to register them and existing ones in the costs of the service.

Action: 
B Hosier to send a note to the committee on the implementation of converting pay 
and display parking meters to the new £1 coin 

Outcome: The report was noted.

31  FINANCE AND RESOURCES Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT

The report was introduced by D Skinner who highlighted good performance in all 
areas, with Risk scores maintained at ‘green’ levels and the majority of the amber 
indicators being covered by the finance forecast outturn. 
He then took questions on the report.

Councillor Tindall drew attention to three ‘red arrows’ that require monitoring and 
suggested that these are monitored and highlighted in future if, in any two quarters, 
there is a continuing downward turn.

Councillor Douris congratulated the Revenues and Benefit Team on their continued 
good performance which he said is to be applauded. Councillor Elliot reiterated these 
views on the good shape of revenue and benefits. 

Actions: None
Outcome: Report was noted.

32  LEGAL GOVERNANCE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES Q3 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

Cllr Harden introduced the report and M Brookes, Solicitor to Council (MB) 
highlighted that there had been a good deal of activity in Courts as set out in the 
report. 
The Electoral Registration Team has been running their annual canvas which has 
had a high response and is going to plan, with an updated register produced in 
March for the forthcoming County elections.
M Brookes was happy to take questions on the report.

The committee applauded the good work being done in the courts.
They noted the couple of negative scores relating to delays responding to Freedom 
of Information requests. MB advised that his service is continually chasing responses 
in order to keep the performance up. 
MB advised the committee that the negative on Commercial Leases is the result of 
only one missed but this puts the figure in the red as the target is 100%, however this 
is not a major concern.

The committee then had a discussion on Member Development after Councillor 
Taylor drew attention to the low attendance of councillors on training courses. He 



suggested that Member Support repeat the call to councillors to improve attendance 
at courses. Councillor Chapman suggested that attendance at courses be made 
compulsory or alternatively councillors have to choose to attend a minimum of 3 
events. Councillor Taylor felt that attendance at training should remain on a voluntary 
basis for the moment.

Councillor Douris welcomed the licensing team’s examination of the illegal use of 
Blue Badges. MB advised that, strictly speaking, it is not a licensing issue but a 
police matter in which the local authority has limited powers.
Councillor Tindall said he would support any proposals to put the photograph of the 
user on the front of the badge instead of the back as this would make identification 
easier.

Actions: None
Outcome: Report was noted.

33  PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE AND INNOVATION Q3 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

R Smyth, Assistant Director - Performance & Projects (RS) introduced the report 
stating that all the indicators are positive and green: Performance is generally good. 

He drew attention to the work being done to address sickness absence and that; as a 
result, the figures are halved from previous years.
He went on to praise the incident resolution of the ICT section, who have moved 
DBC into a new building, while maintaining a good service.

Members enquired about resignations of staff going to other authorities. They noted 
the 13 voluntary resignations indicated; asked if they completed exit forms and if the 
reasons were analysed.
M Rawdon, GM – People and Performance, admitted that this figure is slightly higher 
than expected and he will investigate. RS added that each service undertakes annual 
workforce planning which includes an analysis of ‘leavers’.

Councillor Adeleke asked if the officers had identified any ‘feel good factor’ in the 
move to the forum. RS agreed that the sickness project showing a positive 
performance could be evidence of this.
He went on to say that we undertook a spot survey of staff and 97% thought the 
move was well managed. In addition 80% were happy in the improved building and 
that the breakout areas have proved popular.

Councillor R Tindall echoed these feelings and said he had heard ‘nothing but good’ 
said of the move. 
He inquired if any issues had been raised by the shift to hot-desking? RS replied that 
staff seem to have welcomed and adapted to the ‘flexible workspace/working’ 
arrangements including more opportunity for working from home. He advised that, 
desk usage is now being monitored to identify trends.

Councillor Collins enquired if any distinction has been identified in the acceptance of 
the new ways of working by the older age ranges. RS was of the opinion that 
flexibility (of staff and employer) had avoided any problem and has been the big 
success. He felt this was partly due to good preparation - and everyone being up and 



5

running within 60 mins of moving to the Forum. In response to councillor Taylor, he 
added that there were significant numbers of replies to the questionnaire - 215 
people out of 330/340 People – and a follow up of regular staff group meetings to 
address the little niggles - lots of engagement!

Councillor Douris sought some detail on the percentage of high priority KPIs not 
being entirely achieved – by his reckoning 69%, which seems a bit low. RS surmised 
that this may be due to the 5 or 6 targets missed by substantial amounts which affect 
the overall figures. He went through the plans in place to monitor and take steps 
where necessary to improve on these. 
Both councillors Douris and Tindall sought assurance that they would be reported to 
this committee. RS agreed but pointed out that the overall figure covers the whole of 
the organisation and the shortfalls may need to be taken up at other OS committees.

34  ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The action points had all been addressed. 

35  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017

Agreed.

The Meeting ended at 8.27 pm


